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VII.  KEY INDICATORS OF INDUSTRY  BY MARZES   

 
 

 
INDUSTRIAL OUTPUT  

(at current prices, million drams) 

 

 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 

Whole industry  261167.6 283484.8 300549.7 309310.9 341065.4 426053.5 

       Yerevan city  113665.0 130579.9 138840.8 152490.5 159718.9 209633.8 

Aragatsotn 4076.5 4913.9 4553.5 3160.2 5002.2 7778.9 

 Ararat 13155.0 17507.9 17496.6 15722.9 31305.3 38028.9 

 Armavir 24194.5 31168.8 25603.4 21901.6 24231.2 20999.8 

 Gegharkunik 8186.7 7958.1 8635.3 5267.8 8247.6 13255.3 

 Lori 13448.5 11817.2 17248.5 15321.9 16579.6 18756.5 

 Kotayk 54044.3 46808.6 49798.9 55101.5 49294.2 57369.5 

 Shirak 10092.9 10679.3 10581.2 9548.7 10825.3 11637.8 

 Syunik 14292.4 15604.3 20937.6 25121.5 29402.5 41517.1 

 Vayots Dzor 2357.5 2387.4 3052.2 2882.4 3196.2 3496.6 

 Tavush 3654.3 4059.4 3801.7 2791.9 3262.4 3579.3 
 

 
 

STRUCTURE OF INDUSTRIAL PRODUCT  

(as a % of total) 

 

 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 

Whole industry  100 100 100 100 100 100 

       Yerevan city  43.5 46.1 46.2 49.3 46.8 49.2 

Aragatsotn 1.6 1.7 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.8 

 Ararat 5.0 6.2 5.8 5.1 9.2 8.9 

 Armavir 9.3 11.0 8.5 7.1 7.1 4.9 

 Gegharkunik 3.1 2.8 2.9 1.7 2.4 3.1 

 Lori 5.1 4.2 5.7 5.0 4.9 4.4 

 Kotayk 20.7 16.5 16.6 17.8 14.4 13.5 

 Shirak 3.9 3.8 3.5 3.1 3.2 2.7 

 Syunik 5.5 5.5 7.0 8.1 8.6 9.8 

 Vayots Dzor 0.9 0.8 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.8 

 Tavush 1.4 1.4 1.3 0.9 1.0 0.9 
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 INDUSTRIAL OUTPUT BY PRODUCTION SECTORS IN 2003  

(at current prices, million drams) 

 
including  Whole industry 

Mining and quarrying Manufacturing Electricity, gas and 
water production and 
distribution  

Whole industry  426053.5 46654.7 285337.7 94061.1 

       Yerevan city  209633.8 1480.5 173428.8 34724.5 

Aragatsotn 7778.9 164.9 6773.1 840.9 

 Ararat 38028.9 132.6 34079.5 3816.8 

 Armavir 20999.8 16.5 7166.1 13817.2 

 Gegharkunik 13255.3 8066.3 3512.2 1676.8 

 Lori 18756.5 185.0 15980.4 2591.1 

 Kotayk 57369.5 2258.4 27604.8 27506.3 

 Shirak 11637.8 410.4 8099.9 3127.5 

 Syunik 41517.1 33833.0 3015.9 4668.2 

 Vayots Dzor 3496.6 2.2 2899.2 595.2 

 Tavush 3579.3 104.9 2777.8 696.6 
 

 

 

STRUCTURE OF INDUSTRIAL PRODUCT BY PRODUCTION SECTORS IN 2003 

(as a % of total) 

 

including  Whole industry 

Mining and quarrying Manufacturing Electricity, gas and 
water production and 
distribution  

Whole industry  100 10.9 67.0 22.1 

       Yerevan city  100 0.7 82.7 16.6 

Aragatsotn 100 2.1 87.1 10.8 

 Ararat 100 0.4 89.6 10.0 

 Armavir 100 0.1 34.1 65.8 

 Gegharkunik 100 60.9 26.5 12.6 

 Lori 100 1.0 85.2 13.8 

 Kotayk 100 3.9 48.1 48.0 

 Shirak 100 3.5 69.6 26.9 

 Syunik 100 81.5 7.3 11.2 

 Vayots Dzor 100 0.1 82.9 17.0 

 Tavush 100 2.9 77.6 19.5 
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VOLUME INDEX OF INDUSTRIAL OUTPUT   

 (in %s compared with the previous year) 

 

 1998◊ 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 

Whole industry  97.9 105.3 106.4 105.3 114.6 115.1 

       Yerevan city  93.7 115.4 105.8 104.2 107.1 119.9 

Aragatsotn 181.2 113.9 95.3 99.2 167.2 155.1 

 Ararat 83.6 120.1 101.2 100.7 128.5 88.9 

 Armavir 73.4 116.6 93.7 91.9 111.3 98.0 

 Gegharkunik 105.4 135.4 100.8 87.8 157.2 149.4 

 Lori 97.9 84.6 125.4 115.1 99.7 104.5 

 Kotayk 93.5 78.9 111.0 111.8 124.6 121.5 

 Shirak 85.1 97.7 97.8 95.0 110.2 104.1 

 Syunik 123.5 104.5 118.9 110.5 107.1 104.2 

 Vayots Dzor 69.7 98.2 130.9 113.7 93.2 106.1 

 Tavush 102.0 97.1 93.9 105.7 112.0 111.8 
 
 
 

VOLUME INDEX OF INDUSTRIAL OUTPUT BY PRODUCTION SECTORS IN 2003 

(in %s compared with the previous year) 

 
including  Whole industry 

Mining and quarrying Manufacturing Electricity, gas and 
water production and 
distribution  

Whole industry  115.1 111.9 119.2 101.3 

       Yerevan city  119.9 107.1 124.0 102.7 

Aragatsotn 155.1 144.4 161.7 108.6 

 Ararat 88.9 170.3 88.7 88.6 

 Armavir 98.0 99.3 132.5 86.3 

 Gegharkunik 149.4 204.5 100.2 118.6 

 Lori 104.5 68.3 105.6 100.2 

 Kotayk 121.5 71.3 126.2 107.8 

 Shirak 104.1 2.1 times 100.4 107.1 

 Syunik 104.2 104.4 95.8 109.1 

 Vayots Dzor 106.1 125.0 105.4 109.8 

 Tavush 111.8 105.3 112.9 108.8 
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AVERAGE PAYROLL NUMBER OF PERSONNEL   

 

 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 

       Yerevan city  51227 42541 40928 41844 36915 31613 

Aragatsotn 2658 2153 1521 1384 1331 1202 

 Ararat 4538 4423 4505 4145 4196 5719 

 Armavir 5151 4575 4120 3346 3179 3997 

 Gegharkunik 3163 2835 2127 1761 1595 1277 

 Lori 8472 7324 6061 6556 4923 5370 

 Kotayk 12721 10365 9024 9182 9008 11100 

 Shirak 9818 8253 3072 2364 1713 2830 

 Syunik 6974 5759 5546 5698 5406 6309 

 Vayots Dzor 1752 1192 1462 1348 1234 917 

 Tavush 1391 1181 865 716 518 971 
 

 
 

MONTHLY AVERAGE NOMINAL WAGE OF PERSONNEL  

 

  1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 

       Yerevan city  10971 28638 30811 39720 39498 52438 

Aragatsotn 8126 10649 9122 8418 25984 36204 

 Ararat 18232 24104 19846 19656 37891 41713 

 Armavir 31134 49491 57749 68079 70401 73654 

 Gegharkunik 8099 9636 15227 17042 40051 64497 

 Lori 8894 13149 22802 30710 35463 39609 

 Kotayk 20239 26723 32615 35685 49441 60299 

 Shirak 7590 7934 9771 14842 18871 34115 

 Syunik 28876 35396 46643 48401 55752 67249 

 Vayots Dzor 10161 12032 15824 17322 17874 26212 

 Tavush 8863 9272 10542 16443 20684 40681 
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INDEXES OF LABOUR PRODUCTIVITY   

(in %, compared to the previous year) 

 

 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 

       Yerevan city  102.8 143.4 113.6 107.8 112.6 121.2 

Aragatsotn 189.1 116.3 106.1 106.0 122.3 156.4 

 Ararat 90.3 138.1 117.4 95.9 138.7 85.6 

 Armavir 86.6 131.0 100.7 103.8 119.0 99.6 

 Gegharkunik 135.7 164.3 105.4 107.0 155.2 153.7 

 Lori 109.4 112.0 143.1 115.1 109.4 116.6 

 Kotayk 109.0 80.1 115.3 114.4 117.7 111.7 

 Shirak 97.6 108.1 155.3 102.3 119.9 106.1 

 Syunik 137.0 114.1 122.7 108.7 104.7 103.2 

 Vayots Dzor 68.4 95.5 136.1 115.4 90.9 112.8 

 Tavush 135.6 143.4 108.6 129.5 122.1 121.7 
 

 
 

MANUFACTURE OF CONSUMER PRODUCTS AT PRODUCER’S PRICES   

(million drams) 

 

 1995 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 

       Yerevan city  36069.7 42454.5 71864.8 86437.7 80736.5 85571.1 109504.9 

Aragatsotn 398.8 773.3 3788.2 3466.8 2326.0 2381.9 2729.3 

 Ararat 3251.7 3141.1 13932.5 16196.8 11448.3 15174.1 21332.1 

 Armavir 3442.1 1765.0 8271.6 7259.4 5066.1 4760.3 6339.7 

 Gegharkunik 2167.5 780.3 5558.4 5383.5 3355.6 3196.7 3225.2 

 Lori 4810.6 3598.4 12799.7 9959.9 10643.4 10511.5 10701.3 

 Kotayk 15874.5 12839.8 11600.0 11624.3 10629.1 14200.7 16257.5 

 Shirak 4397.9 2237.4 8534.0 7656.0 6115.3 6407.0 6723.7 

 Syunik 2336.9 704.5 3609.4 3281.4 2590.0 2607.8 2515.4 

 Vayots Dzor 554.1 1115.1 2133.4 2883.3 2595.2 2495.3 2865.6 

 Tavush 727.2 439.3 3303.5 2593.2 1718.8 1812.4 1831.9 
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INDEXES OF FIXED ASSETS  

(in %, compared to the previous year) 
 

 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 

       Yerevan city  109.1 96.6 102.6 100.9 91.2 103.4 

Aragatsotn 3 times 99.1 100.6 100.5 102.0 2.6 times 

 Ararat 100.2 100.9 102.6 101.7 103.8 118.4 

 Armavir 117.4 107.5 117.7 100.8 101.4 101.1 

 Gegharkunik 103.8 97.4 100.9 100.1 99.3 83.3 

 Lori 100.0 80.5 105.7 109.8 102.0 100.6 

 Kotayk 153.5 100.3 100.0 100.9 102.1 48.3 

 Shirak 114.5 98.4 101.0 101.1 100.0 94.8 

 Syunik 100.6 100.1 100.5 100.2 100.3 102.4 

 Vayots Dzor 99.3 98.9 103.6 105.1 106.2 107.0 

 Tavush 104.9 98.5 100.3 99.8 99.9 100.4 
 
 

 

INDEXES OF CAPITAL PRODUCTIVITY  
(in %, compared to the previous year) 

 

 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 

       Yerevan city  82.1 167.6 105.5 100.5 124.6 113.6 

Aragatsotn 101.2 111.0 96.8 98.5 165.2 105.4 

 Ararat 80.4 144.2 99.4 98.1 118.4 68.8 

 Armavir 61.9 142.5 91.3 80.0 109.8 94.0 

 Gegharkunik 100.2 134.2 102.2 87.1 157.1 152.9 

 Lori 95.0 76.7 125.7 107.2 85.4 98.8 

 Kotayk 79.7 25.0 110.5 111.5 124.0 152.6 

 Shirak 76.8 95.0 99.3 93.5 108.8 107.2 

 Syunik 108.1 109.4 118.6 109.9 106.7 103.2 

 Vayots Dzor 58.2 134.6 129.3 102.6 89.2 82.9 

 Tavush 107.4 90.8 96.3 105.2 111.7 110.6 
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INDEXES OF CAPITAL-LABOUR RATIO OF PERSONNEL  

 (in %, compared to the previous year) 

 

 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 

       Yerevan city  125.3 85.5 107.6 107.2 90.4 106.7 

Aragatsotn 186.9 105.6 109.6 107.6 74.0 148.5 

 Ararat 112.3 95.7 118.1 97.7 117.1 124.4 

 Armavir 140.0 92.0 110.3 129.9 108.4 105.9 

 Gegharkunik 135.4 121.8 103.1 122.8 98.7 100.5 

 Lori 115.2 145.8 113.8 107.3 128.1 118.1 

 Kotayk 136.8 319.6 104.3 102.6 95.0 73.2 

 Shirak 127.1 114.2 156.3 109.4 110.2 99.0 

 Syunik 126.8 106.1 103.4 98.9 98.1 100.0 

 Vayots Dzor 117.6 70.7 105.2 112.5 101.9 135.9 

 Tavush 126.2 157.2 112.7 123.1 109.3 110.1 

 


